

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ALARIS HEALTH AT HARBORVIEW

and

Cases: 22-CA-125023
22-CA-125882
22-CA-140591

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL IN
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION
OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MICHAEL A. ROSAS**

Michael Silverstein
Eric Sposito
Saulo Santiago
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 22
20 Washington Place, 5th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(862) 229-7059

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
	A. Background and Bargaining History	1
	B. The Union and Harborview Bargain for A Successor Agreement	2
	C. ALJ Rosas Findings and Conclusions	2
	D. Union Calls a Delegate Meeting for August 27, 2014.	.3
	E. Strike Begins on September 16 and Ends on September 19.	.5
	F. 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) Allegations.	.6
	i. Ingrid Williams and Kyria Miller.	.6
	ii. Harborview's DON and ADON Threaten Employees With Job Loss If They Go on Strike.	.7
	iii. Miller Participates in the Strike.	.7
	iv. Harborview Uses Four Temporary Agencies to Staff the Facility During the Strike.	.8
	v. The Union Unconditionally Offers to Return to Work on September 19, 2014.	.10
	vi. The Strike Ends and Harborview Refuses to Reinstate Miller and Williams.	.11
	vii. Union Communicates With Harborview Counsel Regarding Return to Work Offers.	.13
	viii. Harborview Informs the Union That Williams and Miller Could Return to Work on October 15 and then Woodard Turns Them Away When They Report for Work.	.13
	ix. Williams and the Union Receive No Communications From Harborview Until December.	.15
	x. Williams Receives a Certified Letter from Harborview in March 2015.	.17
	xi. Only 1 Agency Employee Works at Harborview After the Strike Ends.	.18

xii.	Harborview Hires New CNAs in Early October 2014 While Refusing to Let Miller and Williams Return to Work.	.20
IV.	ARGUMENT	21
POINT I.	HARBORVIEW'S REFUSAL TO REINSTATE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE STRIKERS AFTER THE UNION UNCONDITIONALLY OFFERED TO RETURN TO WORK VIOLATES SECTION 8(a)(3) OF THE ACT	21
POINT II.	HARBORVIEW VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(3) OF THE ACT BY REFUSING TO REINSTATE INGRID WILLIAMS AND KYRIA MILLER AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE UNION'S 3-DAY STRIKE.	21
EXCEPTIONS 29, 31-34, 36-41.	The Substantial Record Evidence Supports Judge Rosas' Conclusion that Harborview Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by Failing to Immediately Reinstate Williams and Miller Because Harborview has Failed to Establish a Substantial and Legitimate Justification for Refusing to Immediately Reinstate Them and Because Minimum Stay Requirements Were Not Necessary for Harborview to Secure Temporary Help In Preparation for the Strike	.22
EXCEPTION 30.	The Substantial Record Evidence Supports Judge Rosas Correctly Crediting William Massey's Testimony Confirming Jasinski Told Him that Harborview Entered Into Lengthy Contracts Because It Believed the Strike Would Be Longer Than 3 Days.	.25
EXCEPTIONS 36 and 37.	Judge Rosas Correctly Concluded That Harborview's Refusal to Reinstate Williams and Miller Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.	.26
A.	No Agency Employee Worked the 3pm-11pm Shift After the Strike Ended.	.27
B.	Harborview Also Violated the Act by Refusing to Immediately Reinstate Returning Striker Kyria Miller.	.30
EXCEPTION 35.	<i>Pacific Mutual Door and Roosevelt Memorial Medical</i>	.33

Center are Clearly Distinguishable from the Facts of this Case.

1. There is No Need for a 5-Day <i>Drug Package</i> Grace Period Here.	.37
V. CONCLUSION.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>American Gypsum Co.</i> , 285 NLRB 100 (1987).	.21
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 635, 671 (2001).	21
<i>Drug Package Co., Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 108, 113-114 (1977).	37
<i>Harvey Mfg.</i> , 309 NLRB 465, 469-470 (1992).	21, 22
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366, 1368 (1968).	22
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr., Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 fn. 1 (1977).	24, 30
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375, 379 (1967).	.21-22
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333, 345-346 (1938)	21
<i>Pacific Mutual Door Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 854, 856 n.12 (1986).	.22, 33-35
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016.	.33, 35-36
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> 91 NLRB 544 enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (1951).	.26
<i>Sutter Health Center d/b/a Sutter Roseville Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 637 (2006).	.37-38
<i>Teledyne Still-Man</i> , 298 NLRB 982, 985 (1990).	21
